MARANA ORDINANCE NO. 2016.005

RELATING TO TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAYS, AMENDING THE MARANA TOWN CODE, TITLE 12, BY REPEALING TOWN CODE CHAPTER 12-8, ENTITLED "SOLICITATION OF EMPLOYMENT, BUSINESS OR CONTRIBUTIONS FROM OCCUPANTS OF VEHICLES TRAVELING ON TOWN STREETS AND HIGHWAYS"; AND DESIGNATING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS the Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 2008.11 on May 20, 2008, adding Chapter 12-8, entitled "Solicitation of Employment, Business or Contributions from Occupants of Vehicles Traveling on Town Streets and Highways," to the Marana Town Code; and

WHEREAS the Town Council finds that it is in the best interests of the Town to repeal Chapter 12-8.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MARANA, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Title 12 of the Marana Town Code is hereby amended by deleting Chapter 12-8.

SECTION 2. All ordinances, resolutions, or motions and parts of ordinances, resolutions, or motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, effective as of the effective date of this ordinance.

- SECTION 3. The various Town officers and employees are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this ordinance.
- SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.
- SECTION 5. This ordinance shall become effective on the thirty-first day after its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MARANA, ARIZONA, this 17th day of May, 2016. Mayor Ed Honea ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: Jocelyn C. Bronson, Town Clerk Frank Cassidy, Town Attorney